LSGD-DD1/109/2023-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.1146/2024/LSGD





GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department – PMGSY-II – Package No. KR.04-82 Koipra Thalichal Thennam road in Payyannur Block, Kannur - Revised Administrative Sanction accorded – Orders issued.

Local Self Government (DD)Department

G.O.(Rt)No.1146/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 27-06-2024

Read:- 1. G.O.(Rt)No.617/2024/LSGD dated 15.03.2024

2. Letter No. KSRRDA/109/2023-B dated 29.04.2024 & 04.05.2024 from the Chief Engineer, KSRRDA

ORDER

As per Government order read as 1st paper above, revised Administrative Sanction had been accorded for the balance work of Package No. KR.04-82 Koipra Thalichal Thennam road in Payyannur Block, Kannur under PMGSY-II, amounting to ₹1,04,10,339/-. But, since the Model Code of Conduct related to Lok Sabha Election-2024 came in to force on 16.03.2024, the tender process could not be initiated. Also the Central share available for the packages in PMGSY I and II was to be utilized before 31 March 2024, as per the Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) and as per P.12025/19/2021- RC (EFMS-378500) dated 10.11.2023, which envisages that all balance projects beyond 31.03.2024 will have to be funded by the State Government. As the 60% Central share of the AS amount, already sanctioned vide Government order read as 1st paper above, had been elapsed on 31st March of 2024, the Chief Engineer, KSRRDA as per letter read as 2nd paper above has requested to accord revised Administrative Sanction for the amount of ₹1,04,10,339/-, since the entire amount required to rearrange the balance work will have to be included in the State fund.

2. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord revised Administrative Sanction for the balance work of PMGSY-Package No. KR.04-82- Koipra Thalichal Thennam road in Payaynnur Block, Kannur for an amount of ₹1,04,10,339/- (Rupees one

LSGD-DD1/109/2023-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.1146/2024/LSGD

crore four lakh ten thousand three hundred and thirty nine only) by meeting the expenditure from the head of account '4515-00-800-98-03 Additional State Share'.

(By order of the Governor)
MILAN ELIZABETH GEORGE
UNDER SECRETARY

The Chief Engineer, KSRRDA, Thiruvananthapuram

Finance (Development) Department (vide E 2591288/

Dev-

3/171/2023-Fin dated 21.06.2024)

Finance (Planning) Department

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala,

Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

Web & New Media, I&PRD

The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram

Stock File

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: Private Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister for LSGD